HK$15.2 million, respectively. Based on the net proceeds of approximately HK$15.2 million
under the Placing, the net price per Placing Share is approximately HK$1.39.

The net proceeds of approximately HK$15.2 million from the Placing are intended to be
applied by the Company as to approximately (i) HK$10.0 million (or approximately 66%)
for the potential expansion of the Financial Quotient and Investment Education Business
and the Private Supplementary Education Business, in particular the business development
on the provision of tutoring services for the HKDSE in the PRC; and (ii) HK$5.2 million
(or approximately 34%) for other general working capital and administration expenses,
including payroll, of the Group. It is expected that the net proceeds will be fully utilised by
31 December 2025.

- 3 -

Effect on the Shareholding Structure of the Company

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately
before Completion; and (ii) immediately upon Completion:

Immediately before Completion Immediately upon Completion

Shareholders
Number of

Shares Approximate %
Number of

Shares Approximate %
(Note 2) (Note 2)

Substantial Shareholder
Mr. Lui Yu Kin 55,696,000 12.6 55,696,000 12.3

Directors
Mr. Chan Lap Jin Kevin 33,982,080 7.7 33,982,080 7.5
Mr. Yuen Yu Sum 6,904,480 1.6 6,904,480 1.5
Mr. Chung Chin Kwan and

his associates (Note 1) 1,320,000 0.3 1,320,000 0.3
Mr. Law Wing Chung 211,200 0.0 211,200 0.0

Public Shareholders
The Placees – – 10,946,000 2.4
Other public Shareholders 345,321,504 77.9 345,321,504 76.0

Sub-total: 345,321,504 77.9 356,267,504 78.4

Total 443,435,264 100.0 454,381,264 100.0

Notes:

1.	 As at the date of this announcement, Mr. Chung Chin Kwan, an independent non-executive Director,

is interested, or deemed to be interested, in an aggregate of 1,320,000 Shares, comprising (i) 1,135,200

Shares beneficially owned by him; and (ii) 184,800 Shares beneficially owned by his spouse, Ms. Lam

Ka Yee.

2.	 The percentage figures shown in the table above have been subject to rounding adjustments. Accordingly,

figures shown as totals may not be an arithmetic aggregation of the figures preceding them.

- 4 -

(2)	� ADJUSTMENT TO CONVERSION PRICE OF CONVERTIBLE